The basement and all seven (7) floors have a wet fire sprinkler head system with 
a north section and a south section on each floor, and each floor divided into four 
(4) zones.  Each zone has an inspector’s test and auxiliary drain.  Each floor has 
a system drain. 

d. There are approximately three hundred thirty-two (332) smoke detectors, one 
hundred and six (106) heat detectors, ninety-one (91) duct detectors, forty-four 
(44) pull-stations, fifty-five (55) water-flow switches, sixty (60) valve tamper 
switches, fifty-nine (59) fire smoke dampers, forty-one (41) horns, four hundred 
(400) strobes, and two hundred twenty-six (226) combination horn/strobe devices 
throughout Building East, including the elevator lobby and all shafts.  There are 
two (2) fire smoke dampers, five (5) horns, seventeen (17) strobes, and three (3) 
combination horn/strobe vices located in the Central Utility Plant (CUP).